Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01536367

Name of Company

Medicentres (UK) Limited

I/ We
Situl Dev)i Raithatha, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

Robert Cundy, Hayes House, 6 Hayes Road, Bromley, Kent, BR2 9AA

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/11/2015 to 10/11/2016

S

Signed Date 0':1// o ’/ 17

Springfields Advisory LLP
38 De Montfort Street
Leicester

LE1 7GS

T

11/01/2097
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref ME1435/SDR/DRR/LL

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




| )Gpringfields

TO ALL KNOWN SHAREHOLDERS &

CREDITORS

Dear Sir/ Madam

springfields adwisory LLP

38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS
T 0116 299 4745

FO116 299 4742

Our ref: ME1435/LL/3B
Your ref
Date: 9 January 2017

When telephoming please ask for
Luke Littlejohn

Direct Dial- 0116 249 2018
E- luke l@spnngfields-uk com

Medicentres (UK) Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

We write following the end of the fifth anniversary of the Liquidation We detail below our
report on the progress of the Liquidation for the period from 11 November 2015 to 10
November 2016 (“the Period™). This report should be read 1n conjunction with our previous
reports including those issued during the Administration Period

1. Company and Liquidators’ details

Company Name
Company Registered number

Registered Office

Name of Liquidators

Date of Appointment

Alt office holders ate Leensed n the United Fingdom 1o act as wsolvency
praciitioners by the Association of Chatiered Certtfied Accountants and are
bound by the nsolvercy Code of Elhics

Any ieference to Fariner ineans a Membed of the Lunited Labiity Facenership

Medicentres (UK) Limited
01536367

38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LEl 7GS

Situl Devji Raithatha

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Spningfields Advisory LLP

38 De Montfort Street

Leicester

LE1 7GS

Robert Cundy

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
RJC Financial Management Ltd

6 Hayes Road

Bromley

Kent

BR2 9AA

11 November 2011

www springfields ck com

sprnglields & a trading name of $panghclds Adwisory (LP
Regisiered in England & Wales number 0C404694
Regislered olfice 38 De Montfoit Street Lecester tE1 7G5



2. Receipts and payments & the Liquidators® actions in the Period

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments account (“R&P”) for the Period
Please note that the receipts and payments are shown exclusive of VAT The funds are held
on an interest bearing account

Rates Refund

A rates refund of £21,618 81 was received 1n the Period No further funds are expected
from this source.

We trust that you will find the remaining receipts and payments self-explanatory

3. Investigations

The nvestigation into the conduct of the directors continues and we have considered the
role and mvolvement of certain other individuals who may be considered as either shadow
or de facto directors

We have instructed solicitors who have issued pre-action letters, with a view to
commencing proceedings against certain of the individuals

As there is an ongomg legal action, we are restricted from providing further information 1n
this report However, we are haising with the majonty creditors to seek their opinion on the
ongomg action

4. Outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential claims are limited to employees' claims for unpaid wages and salaries
(subject to statutory limits) and accrued holiday pay, which may be subrogated to the
Secretary of State following payment by the Redundancy Payments Office.

All the employees of the Company at the date of Admuirustration transferred to the purchaser
under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations on 25 July
2011 Accordingly 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims and, to
date, no claims have been received



Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to
non-preferential unsecured creditors

As there are no secured creditors of the Company the Prescribed Part does not apply 1n this
mstance

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Based on the financial information provided by the Company’s management, the total non-
preferential unsecured creditor claims amounted to £1,961,647 We have received claims
from 45 creditors totalling £2,636,459 99 to date We have not received claims from 47
creditors with estimated claims totalling £255,053 64

A First Dividend at a rate of 11p 1n the £ was declared and paid to this class of creditor on 4
Apnl 2014. Significant funds have been set aside for unproven creditors and unsettled
claims Claims totalling £2,213,237 68 have been admutted for dividend to date and claims
in the sum of £78,368 45 rejected There are unsettled claims of £344,853.86

Equahising dividends of £126,376 26 were paid in the Period to creditors whose claims had
not been admitted when the dividend was declared

We expect to be 1n a position to make further distributions to creditors although we are
unable to confirm the tuming and quantum at ths stage.

5. Liquidators’ remuneration

By way of a postal resolution dated 22 March 2012, our remuneration was agreed on a ime
costs basis We cnclose breakdowns summarising our time costs, subject to the posting of
timesheets, for the Pernod Ths also includes cumulative figures for the peniod from 11
November 2011 to 10 November 2016. Details of the amounts drawn on account of these
costs are shown on the enclosed R&P. We also enclose schedules of our firms’ current
charge out rates for your information.

There are certain tasks that have to be undertaken on nearly every Liquidation Although
they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct
of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be
cammed out A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the Liquidation in the Period 1s

as follows

A descniption of the routine work undertaken 1n the liquidation to date 1s as follows:

1. Administration and Planning

¢ Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case
and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case
¢ Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case



Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account contaiming
estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a regular basis
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case
admimstrators

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports to creditors and
members

Filing retums at Companies House

Prepanng and filing VAT returns

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns

2. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims

Maintaiming up to date creditor information on the case management
system

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them
and formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend

Requesting additional information from creditors 1n support of their proofs
of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims.

6. Liquidation Expenses

Please find attached detatls of our expenses incurred and paid 1n the Period

The following agents or professional advisors were utilised in the Penod.

Professional Advisor  Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Moon Beever LLP Solicitors regarding remaining Time costs
Administratton 1ssues and creditor
claims

Irwin Mitchell LLP Solicitors regarding wrongful trading A Conditional Fee
action — instructed to replace SGH Armangement with
Martineau LLP 100% uplhift if the

Baker Thlly
Restructuring &
Recovery LLP

Goodman Nash
Limited

claim 1s successful
Forensic accountancy work

Fixed fee

Business Rates Review Percentage of
Recoveries




The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their expenience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and we are sausfied that
they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of this case

7. Creditors’ Rights

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by wisiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
(R3) at http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder’s
fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at http //www insolvency-
practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees. Alternatively a hard copy can
be provided on request

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5%
1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details 1n the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may make a sumilar application to court within the same time limut

8. Summary

The Liquidation will remain open until the legal action has been finalised and all unsettled
claims have been dealt with We will make distributions to creditors as and when there are
sufficient funds available to do so.

Once these issues have been dealt with, the Liquidation will be finalised and we will
progress to close our files

9, Other

Insolvency Code of Ethics

We would advise you that we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics (“the Code™)
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appomntment. No threats
have been 1dentified to the fundamental prninciples of the Code, which would prevent us
from continuing 1n office




Provisions of Services Regulations 2009

In order to comply with the Provisions of Services Regulations 2009, the necessary
disclosure is available at the head offices of our respective firms.

e Springfields Advisory LLP at 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester LE1 7GS
+ RIJC Financial Management, 6 Hayes Road, Bromley, Kent BR2 9AA

10. Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purposc of updating creditors and
shareholders of the Company for information purposes to fulfil the necessary statutory
requirements of the Liquidators The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, or otherwise
used by creditors or sharcholders for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

If you have any queries, please contact Luke Littlejohn of Springfields.
Dated: 9 January 2017

= . e

Situl Dev}i Raithatha Robert Cundy
Joint Liquidator Joint Liquidator

Robert Cundy is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Association
of Chartered Certified Accountants




Medicentres {(UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/11/2015 From 11/11/2011
of Affairs To 10/11/2016 To 10/11/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer from Administration NIL 504,890 96
Administration VAT Refund NIL 44 497 37
Wrongfui Trading Settlement NIL 134,500 00
Cliaims against Direciors NiL NiL
Funds from Chent Account NIL 4,390 67
Rent NIL 84,086.42
Rent Deposit NIL 26,450 53
Deposit held by Solicitor NIL 1,527 00
Bank Interest Gross 376 01 4,108.58
Rates Refund 21,618 81 21,683 88
Bank of Scolland funds NIL 12,528 72
Third Party Funds NIL 79,705 55
Transfer from CVA NIL 334 23
Unclaimed Dividends NIL 764 04
21,994 82 919,477 95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Penalty Bond NIL 1,844 00
Liquidators’ Remuneration 12,522 00 159,630 00
Rent & Property Expenses Payable NIL 8,024 57
Accountancy Costs NIL 3.87500
Courner Costs NIL 124 80
Legal Fees and disbursements 9,000 00 46,477.49
Administration Legal Fees NIL 10,946 49
Corporation Tax NIL 692 71
Software Costs NIL 110.00
Meeting Room Hire NIL 7770
Postage & Report Website Fees 196 37 1,103 76 |
Travel Costs 277 00 1,319 83 |
Storage Costs 1,584 90 7,139 83
Agent Costs 6,485 64 6,48564
Statuteryr-Adveriising N —-351-62—
Bank Charges NIL 3000
Third Party Funds NIL 150,015 73
(30,065 91) (398,056 17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Distribution (see note) 126,376 26 243,456 29
(126,376 26) (243,456 29)
(134,447.35) 277,965 49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 45 28
Current A/c - Bank 1 277920 1
277,965 49

Note

IPS SQL Ver 504 09 January 2017 13 34




Medicentres (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/11/2015 From 11/11/2011
of Affairs To 10/11/2016 To 10/11/2016

Distribution of 11p in the £ was declared on 4 Apnl 2014 to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors Equalising
dividends have subsequently been paid

IPS SQL Ver 504 09 January 2017 13 34




LE €V 2107 Menuer g0

PL-L0-GL uojsien

L 40 | obeg

Ppojzed ey} uj Juase.d JOU 91 IBY] BIEP BANZINWIND U| PIPNIUS SBROT SILOUIG ..

i) cﬂm.om PRWIRD SBe 4 INO)
00 625101 ozety 66 45T 00900'6 1] 0o 000 056 06 L1 05 L SINCH |RICL
0§ LoL'oz 04 86 00 0y 00 Zis't (13 ] 000 000 oce 000 S1988Y jO uOndL IRy
0S66L'2 03 +¢ 00 ave o0 ZIS't 0£9 00 oo 0E9 0o Slanew w6 LOg
00 196'C 0662 000 000 000 030 000 000 000 slasea'ang doud jo 818 pOE ..
06 92€'2 oc bl 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 ueHII03 1990 EOE ..
05 rig'y )44 000 000 000 000 0o 000 boo Suunsuy 385 WaPI L0E ..
08 L84'L 081z 0oLy 00 896"} wr 000 oo 000 Wy suoyeLIseAu;
0§ ETT'L 09 84 00 0L 00 896'1 g r 000 000 o0 gy SUCIITSURIL IURDBISILY  £02
00 v¥2 0z1 000 000 00 000 000 000 w0 suode) yQgod 202..
00 viL oo 000 000 00 000 600 000 00 ¢ #INRIZ IS L0Z..
0D 8E1 oo 000 600 000 000 c00 000 000 suonebiisaayl 002 .,
00 9L0'sT 0% L1y rLve oo ZTV'T 03 oo [ 4 oy 0% 4 S04 paI)
00 +€8 L1 orso pL ¥ oozzLZ 098 000 08z oz el S0 dwisuswied o5
05 pe'e 05 0v 000 000 000 000 000 000 o GOREIILNLALIOD LG ..
05 vER'T 09 L1 000 000 c00 000 000 000 o $101PID 005
o0 ore 091 [ 000 oo 000 0o o 000 0o SAOHEW I(120d8 45E]
00 0ve 094 000 000 000 coo 000 w00 000 434805 05D 209 .
00 B6L'CP 0Z 661 WL 00 Zor'c aTs) 000 [\18] ore 0l Bujuueid ¥ vonrasIuwpY
05 630'8} 056 LLEZT 0g 28’z o0z a1 ®o ots ogt at L Buuopuop essy 4
0500.5 0692 00 091 00 kvl 060 000 060 000 000 NGy xe) ¢ :.w, om”
00 660'2 05 €L 00 O¥2 00 021 050 00
0 090 050 000 Buiodey Aloiniais ot
0SEal L QECE B4 142 05 805 0L 000 0ED o8 Ko §DI030Y O SIUBUILIBW P01
00 0E2 [+-4) 000 00 o000 000 000 000 000 VOREIYLON uawioddy  col
00 612 ot L 000 o oo 000 00 o0 o w0 N 105 SANBASIILDY 7O ..
Nw mﬁ__m M “n v 18 26T 00 6¥E 0s 000 020 oy 000 Buwueig ase L0t
r¥4) 000 0o 0049 000 000 000 000 ujuusid p vonensiuppy  oQt .,
m.__.._o.»no& {Ruo 1804) (3} amy g poddng s|suossaog
3 SI80J WL WND wnol Anoy eBuieay(3) 10 sy WNOY [#j0] 7 SN iojueg S0 JeBeury Huueg UONIZUN4 WOM 45 UCHRILjEYLD

d11 Aosiapy spjaySuyds

1S0d apod waloig

910Z/LL0L OL GL0Z/FL/LL wouy

PEILI (MN) SBNUSNPaI - SEvL I

Arewwing 3509 3 aw | 6dIS Pajiejag saneWNY - Aug awiy




Springfields Advisory LLP
Charge out rates and disbursements policy for Insolvency Department
With effect from 1% August 2016 (subject to periodic review)

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2016 2015
(comparative)

£) &)

Partner 425 410
Manager 250 -320 240-310
Administrator 145 215 140 - 210

Time 18 recorded 1n units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes)

In some instances where there 1s undue nisk to the firm 1n recovenng its standard hourly rates in full,
typicatly as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of action where the outcomes are far from certain, or
where there are considered to be undue nsks associated with the conduct of an assignment, then
approval for a percentage uplift on standard hourly rates may be sought The percentage uplift sought
will vary depending upon the circumstances of each case

Disbursements policy

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with
SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments. These fall into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid to an independent
third party These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel expenses (excluding
mileage) and external storage of records

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment but not a payment to
an independent third party These may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appomtment on a proper and reasonable basis, ¢ g business mileage Category 2 disbursements require
approval by creditors before they can be drawn

Category 2 disbursements

| Photocopying / printing 10p per sheet i
Internal storage of books and records Initial charge for intake: £6.10 per box !
. Storage £0 40 per month per box 1n storage at monthend |
Intenal storage of PC/IT equipment- Storage £3 60 per month per item in storage at month end !
Internal room hire: £100 per statutory meeting i
1 Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile ;

Creditors’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors” Guide to Fees 1s available on request
from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners Association website
www nsolvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation and Guidance’ and then by
following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guides’.

All amounts detailed above are shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charged at the prevailing rate




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Medicentres (UK) Ltd

Between 11 November 2015 and 10 November 2016

Classification of Partner/i Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff| Hourly Rate
Administration & 150 050 150 300 6 50 1,365 00 210 00
Planning
Enguines & 19 30 goo 000 140 2070 7,671 00 370 58
Investigations
Realisation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 0 00 000 000 000
Creditors (inc 210 000 000 010 220 828 00 376 36
Employee Matters)
Case Specific 000 000 0 00 000 000 000 000
Matters
Statutory and 000 000 0.00 000 000 0 00 000
complance
Reporting 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total hours 2290 050 150 4 50 29 40
Time costs 8.931 00 150 00 360 00 423 Q0 9,864 00
Average hourly 390 00 300 00 240 00 94 00 33551
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
000 0 00
Totals 0.00 0 00
Summary of Fees
Time spent tn administening the Assignment Hours 29 40
Total value of ime spent to 10 November 2016 £ 9,864 00




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

Medicentres (UK) Ltd
Between 11 November 2011 and 10 November 2016

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Serior| Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 18 20 340 4 50 380 29 90 7.613 00 254 62
Planning
Enquines & 214 00 11 00 18 30 6 60 249 90 67,573 00 270 40
Investigatrons
Realisation of 200 200 050 000 4 50 1,042 50 23167
Assets
Trading_ 000 0 00 000 000 0 00 000 000
Creditors (inc 770 0 00 000 010 780 2,566 00 328 97
Employee Matters)
Case Specific 020 000 230 340 590 544 50 92 29
Matters
Statutory and 070 000 000 000 070 175 00 250 00
complance
Reporting 000 000 000 000 0 00 000 000
Total hours 242 80 16 40 2560 1390 298 70
Time costs 69,755 00| 4,130 00 4,585 00 1,044 00 79,514 00
Average hourly 287 29 251 83 178 10 7511 266 20
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Statutory Advertising 76 50 76 50
Bordereaux 924 00 924 00
Meeting Room Hire 7770 7770
Insolv System Set Up 11000 110 00
Travel costs 17 20 17 20
Postage costs 99 89 000
Totals 1,305 29 1,205.40
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 2908 70
Total value of time spent to 10 November 2016 £ 79,514 00
Total Joint Liguidators' fees charged to 10 November £ 60,000 00

2016




RJC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED CHARGING POLICY

Introduction

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration either as a combination of, or on one of
the following basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case, on a fixed fee basis, or as a
percentage of realisations It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding
the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office halder to be remunerated on the
above basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are

responsible for approving remuneration
Office Holder's fees in respect of the administration of insolvent estates

The office holder has overall responsibiiity for the administration of the estate He will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as if allows him to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various
levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

i remuneration 15 to be charged on the basis of time properly spent in dealing with the case, the firm
operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate their bime to the case. This tme is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which
is detailed below.

Should remuneration be charged on a fixed fee basis, this fee Is fixed having taken into account the
complexity of the case and those tasks that would be necessary to conclude the case.

Should remuneration be charged as a percentage of realisations, this is based on an estimate of the
percentage that the office holder believes refiects the risk that he Is taking of not achieving any realisations,
the nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the case and the anticipated benefit for the creditors

Expenses incurred by Office Holders in respect of the administration of Insolvent estates
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categonies.

+ Category 1 expenses {(approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred.

» Category 2 expenses (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure direclly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation.

{A} The faliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of creditors is charged at the rate of £100

Car Mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile
Storage of books & records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) is charged on the
basis that the number of standard archive boxes for all such cases in respect of the penod for

which the storage charge relates.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged 1o tha case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can
be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 Expense:

Telephone & Facsimile, Printing & Photocopying, Stationery

RJC Financial Management L td charge-out rates

Grade of Staff Hourly Charge —out rate
Partner £320

Manager £300

Senor Administrator £240

Admnistrator £180

Asgsistant £90

Time Is recorded [n units of 0.10 of an hour () e. 6 minute units)



Medicentres (UK) Limited - In Creditors' Voluntarv Liquidation

Details of expenses incurred and paid from 11 November 2015 to 10 November 2016
(all expenses shown exclusive of VAT)

Expenses

Qutstanding Incurred in Paid in Outstanding
Type Notes b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
Agent Costs (rates refund) - 6,485 64 6,485 64 -
Legal Fees & Disbursements 1 10,934 88 37,726 62 9,000 00 39,661 50
Postage Costs - 196 37 196 37 -
Storage Costs 2 - 1,584 90 1,584 90 -
Travel Costs - 277 00 27700 -
TOTAL 10,934 88 46,270 53 17,543 91 39,661 50
Notes

1) Included in the sum mcurred in the Peniod 1s the sum of £28,489 62, which relates to legal advice on potential
legal claims to be brought by the Company and an associated company 1in Liquidation At present, no agreement
15 1n place between the division of these costs between the two estates but 1t 15 assumed for the purpose of this
schedule that the costs will be divided equally

2) These costs to continue to accrue and are billed penodrcally




